
 

1 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
DISTRICT OF MAINE 

 
 
In re: 
 
MONTREAL MAINE & ATLANTIC 
RAILWAY, LTD. 
 

Debtor. 
 

 
 
Bk. No. 13-10670 
Chapter 11 
 

 
ORDER GRANTING THIRD APPLICATION OF TRUSTEE, ROBERT J. KEACH, FOR 

ALLOWANCE AND PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF 
EXPENSES FOR THE PERIOD AUGUST 21, 2013 THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2015 

 
This matter having come before the Court on the Third Interim Application of Trustee, 

Robert J. Keach, for Allowance and Payment of Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses 

for the Period August 21, 2013 Through October 31, 2015 (the “Fee Application”), after proper 

notice to all creditors and other parties-in-interest, no objections having been filed to the Fee 

Application, the Court having independently reviewed the Fee Application, and the Court also 

noting that Trustee and the United States Trustee have reached agreement with respect to an 

interim award with respect to the Fee Application, with all rights reserved with respect to a final 

fee application, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED as follows: 

1. The Fee Application is granted as set forth below. 

2. In relation to the Fee Application and pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 326, 330 and 331, 

Robert J. Keach, the chapter 11 trustee (the “Trustee”), is allowed on an interim basis 

compensation in the aggregate amount of $1,560,557.84, consisting of fees in the amount of 

$1,547,104.11 and reimbursement of expenses in the amount of $13,453.73.1  All rights are 

reserved with respect to any amounts requested in the Fee Application at any final hearing 

                                                            
1 Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Fee Application.  

Case 13-10670    Doc 1890    Filed 12/02/15    Entered 12/02/15 14:39:35    Desc Main
 Document      Page 1 of 2



 

2 
 

related to same, and with respect to future applications for compensation and reimbursement of 

expenses as may be filed by the Trustee.   

3. The compensation and expenses for the Fee Application are hereby awarded on an 

interim basis in accordance with the applicable sections of the Bankruptcy Code, the Federal 

Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, and this Court’s local rules.  

 
 
 
Dated:      ______________________________________ 
      The Honorable Peter G. Cary 

Chief Judge, United States Bankruptcy Court 
 

Case 13-10670    Doc 1890    Filed 12/02/15    Entered 12/02/15 14:39:35    Desc Main
 Document      Page 2 of 2


